Public Document Pack

CITY
LONDON

City of London Police Authority Board

Date:
Time:
Venue:

Members:

Enquiries:

THURSDAY, 24 NOVEMBER 2022
11.00 am
COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Deputy James Thomson (Chair)
Tijs Broeke (Deputy Chair)
Caroline Addy

Munsur Al

Nicholas Bensted-Smith

Alderman Professor Emma Edhem
Helen Fentimen

Alderman Timothy Hailes

Deborah Oliver

Deputy Graham Packham

Dawn Wright

Andrew Lentin (External Member)
Sir Craig Mackey (External Member)
Michael Mitchell (External Member)
Melissa Collett (External Member)

Richard Holt
Richard.Holt@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Accessing the virtual public meeting

A recording of the public meeting will be available the end of the public meeting for up to one
civic year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do not constitute the formal minutes of the
meeting; minutes are written and are available on the City of London Corporation’s website.
Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of the proper officer, to remove any inappropriate

material.

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive




AGENDA
Part 1 - Public Agenda
APOLOGIES

MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

MINUTES
To approve public minutes and non-public summary of previous meeting of the City of
London Police Authority Board held on the 27th of October.

For Decision
(Pages 7 - 12)

OUTSTANDING REFERENCES
Joint report of the Town Clerk and Commissioner.

For Information
(Pages 13 - 14)

CHAIR'S PUBLIC UPDATE
Report of the Chair.

For Information
(Pages 15 - 16)

COMMISSIONER'S UPDATE
Report of the Commissioner & Chief Officers.

For Information
(Pages 17 - 20)

Q2 REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING, 2022/23
Report of the Commissioner.

For Information
(Pages 21 - 38)

QUARTERLY UPDATE ON VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN AND GIRLS ACTIVITY
Report of the Commissioner.

For Information
(Pages 39 - 46)

QUARTERLY COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT UPDATE
Report of the Commissioner.

For Information
(Pages 47 - 56)



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

CITY OF LONDON POLICE RISK REGISTER UPDATE
Report of the Commissioner.

To be read in conjunction with non-public appendices at Item 22.

For Information
(Pages 57 - 66)

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part | of Schedule 12A of the
Local Government Act.

For Decision

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda
NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
To approve non-public minutes of the previous meeting of the City of London Police
Authority Board held on the 27th of October.

For Decision
(Pages 67 - 70)

NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES
Joint Report of the Town Clerk and Commissioner.

For Information
(Pages 71 - 72)

CHAIR'S NON-PUBLIC UPDATE
The Chair to be heard.

For Information
(Verbal Report)

COMMISSIONER'S UPDATES
The Commissioner & Chief Officers to be heard.

For Information



18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

(Verbal Report)

POLICE MTFP UPDATE AND RESERVES STRATEGY
Report of the Commissioner.

For Decision
(Pages 73 - 98)

CITY OF LONDON POLICE (COLP) TRANSFORM PROGRAMME- CLOSING
REPORT
Report of the Commissioner.

For Information
(Pages 99 - 106)

CORPORATE SERVICES REVIEW- UPDATE
Report of the Commissioner.

For Information
(Pages 107 - 122)

SECURE CITY PROGRAMME (SCP) ISSUES REPORT
Report of the joint report of the Executive Director of the Environment Department
and the Commissioner.

For Information
(Pages 123 - 144)

NON-PUBLIC APPENDICES
Non-public appendices to be read in conjunction with Item 10.

For Information
(Pages 145 - 196)

NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE
BOARD

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND WHICH
THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE
EXCLUDED



25.

Part 3- Confidential Agenda
CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES
To approve confidential minutes of the previous meeting of the City of London Police
Authority Board held on the 27th of October.

To be circulated separately.

For Decision



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

CITY OF LONDON POLICE AUTHORITY BOARD
Thursday, 27 October 2022

Minutes of the meeting of the City of London Police Authority Board held at Committee
Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Thursday, 27 October 2022 at 11.00 am

Present

Members:
Deputy James Thomson (Chair)
Tijs Broeke (Deputy Chair)
Helen Fentimen
Alderman Timothy Hailes
Deborah Oliver
Deputy Graham Packham
Dawn Wright
Sir Craig Mackey (External Member)
Michael Mitchell (External Member)
Melissa Collett (External Member)

In attendance online:
Andrew Lentin

Officers:
Richard Holt
Chandni Tanna
Bob Roberts

Caroline Al-Beyerty
Paul Chadha

Alix Newbold
Alistair Cook
Oliver Bolton
Rachael Waldron

City of London Police:
Angela McClaren
Peter O'Doherty

Umer Khan
Hayley Williams
Christopher Bell
Mari Ladu

Town Clerk’s Department

Town Clerk’s Department

Deputy Town Clerk

The Chamberlain

Comptroller and City Solicitor's
Department

Interim Director of Police Authority
Head of Police Authority Finance
Town Clerk's Department

Town Clerk's Department

Commissioner, City of London Police
Assistant Commissioner, City of
London Police

Commander, City of London Police
City of London Police

City of London Police

City of London Police

Page 7



APOLOGIES
Apologies were received from Nicholas Bensted-Smith and Andrew Lentin.

MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA
There were no declarations received.

MINUTES
The Board considered the draft public note and non-public summary of the Police
Authority Board meeting held on the 27th of September 2022.

The Chair highlighted that he had requested the Town Clerk to confirm whether
External Members can vote and contribute to the Board’s quorum.

RESOLVED - That the public note and non-public summary of the Police Authority
Board meeting held on the 27th of September 2022 be noted.

OUTSTANDING REFERENCES
The Board considered a report of the Town Clerk which set out the Outstanding
References from previous meetings of the Board.

The Board noted that the communications with the relevant newly appointed secretary
of state and ministers would be progressing accordingly with further opportunities for
engagement explored further.

Officers confirmed that an interim report on the City of London Police’s Corporate
Services review would be presented to the Board in November with a further report on
the final position to be presented once finalised. The Chair noted that the Resource,
Risk and Estates Committee would be the primary body to review this document but it
would be important for the Board to also consider this.

The Chair instructed that references to the CCTV provision at the Barbican Estate and
the joint report on the City of London Corporation and City of London Police
responsibilities under Protect Duty be included on the ORs.

RESOLVED - That the report be noted.

COMMITTEE MINUTES
The Board received the draft minutes of the Professional Standards and Integrity
Committee and the Economic and Cyber Crime Committee.

DRAFT MINUTES PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS AND INTEGRITY COMMITTEE
The Board received the draft minutes of the Professional Standards and Integrity
Committee meeting on the 26" of September 2022.

RESOLVED- That the draft minutes be noted.
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE ECONOMIC AND CYBER CRIME COMMITTEE

The Board received the draft minutes of the Economic and Cyber Crime Committee
held on the 3 October 2022.

Page 8



10.

11.

RESOLVED- That the draft minutes be noted.

CHAIR'S PUBLIC UPDATE
The Board received the Chair’s public update.

RESOLVED- That the report be noted.

COMMISSIONER'S UPDATE
The Board received the Commissioner’s public update.

Officers updated on the stabbing incident at Bishopsgate and explained the actions of
the Force in response. The Chair commended Officers for their work in response to
this incident and noted it was important for criminals to see that the City of London
Police were able to act quickly to respond to incidents. In response a Member’s
guestion on whether the incident was indicative of a wider pattern of similar crimes
Officers confirmed that it was as relatively small number of individuals causing these
incidences and that a dedicated team was in place to combat the responsible groups.

RESOLVED- That the report be noted.

INDEPENDENT CUSTODY VISITOR ANNUAL REPORT 2022-23
The Board received a report of the Town Clerk on the Independent Custody Visitor
Panel Annual report for 2021-22.

The Board were informed that the report related to 2021-22 and should have included
reference to the Independent Custody Visitor Panel Chair and the Independent
Custody Visitor Member Sponsor. The Board noted its thanks to Deputy Keith
Bottomley for his time as the Independent Custody Visitor Member Sponsor and the
Chair resolved to write to him to thank him for his service on behalf of the Board.

In response to Member’s question Officers confirmed that the Force was committed to
supporting the mental health of those individuals in custody and in policing more
widely. In addition it was confirmed that a joint report dealing with mental health
policies for the City of London Police and partners would be prepared for the
consideration of the Board, the timing of which was to be agreed with Police Authority
Team.

RESOLVED- That the report be noted.

APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT CUSTODY VISITORS SCHEME MEMBER
SPONSOR

The Board considered the appointment of the Independent Custody Visitor Scheme
Member Sponsor.

The Town Clerk informed the Board that expressions of interest were sought from the

Board with Deborah Oliver expressing an interest in the position. An associated
statement was circulated prior to the Board.

Page 9



12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

RESOLVED- That Deborah Oliver be appointed as the Independent Custody Visitors
Scheme Member Sponsor.

REVIEW OF THE POLICE AUTHORITY
The Board considered a report of the interim Director of the Police Authority which
provided a Review of the Police Authority.

In response a question from the Deputy Chair it was confirmed that the Strategic
Planning and Performance Committee would the primary body for reviewing the
performance of the Police Authority against the performance areas explained in the
report. In addition, it was confirmed that recommendations for reforming the
governance of the Safer City Partnership, including the Member governance oversight
by Crime and Disorder Committee, were being developed for consideration.

Following a Member’s query it was explained a communications officer for the Police
Authority was due to be hired who would lead on improving the Authority’s
engagement and communication.

In response to a Member’s question the Police Authority’s process for processing
complaints against the City of London Police was outlined.

RESOLVED- That the report be noted.

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD
There were no questions.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT
There were no items of urgent business.

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part | of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act.

Item No. Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A
14-16(a), (b),19,20 and 21 3
18 and 19 7

NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
The Board considered non-public note of the previous meeting of the Police Authority
Board held on the 27™ of October.

RESOLVED- That the non-public note of the previous meeting of the Police Authority
Board held on the 27th of October be approved.

CHAIR'S NON-PUBLIC UPDATE
The Chair provided no further update in the non-public session.

Page 10



18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

COMMITTEE MINUTES
The Board received the draft non-public minutes of the Professional Standards and
Integrity Committee and the Economic and Cyber Crime Committee.

1a.  Draft minutes Professional Standards and Integrity Committee

The Board received the draft non-public minutes of the Professional Standards and
Integrity Committee meeting on the 26™ of September 2022.

RESOLVED- That the draft minutes be noted.
2a. Draft minutes Economic and Cyber Crime Committee

The Board received the draft non-public minutes of the Economic and Cyber Crime
Committee held on the 3™ October 2022.

RESOLVED- That the draft minutes be noted.

FRAUD AND CYBER CRIME REPORTING AND ANALYSIS SERVICE
PROGRAMME AND NEW SERVICE

The Board considered a report of the Commissioner on the City of London Police
Fraud and Cyber Crime Reporting and Analysis Service procurement outcome
approvals.

RESOLVED- That the report be noted.

NPCC CYBER CRIME PORTFOLIO- CYBER CRIME PLAN 2022-23

The Board considered a report of the Commissioner on the NPCC Cyber Crime
Portfolio Cyber Crime Plan 2022-23.

RESOLVED- That the report be approved.

NPCC CYBER CRIME PROGRAMME - BENEFITS EVALUATION 2021-22

The Board received a report of the Commissioner on the NPCC Cyber Crime
Programme — Benefits Evaluation 2021-22.

RESOLVED- That the report be noted.

GATEWAY 6- POWER BI- CLOSURE REPORT
The Board considered a report of the Commissioner on the Gateway 6 Bi-closure.

RESOLVED- That the report be approved.
CITY OF LONDON POLICE RETENTION MEASURES
The Board considered a report of the Commissioner on the City of London Retention

Measures.

RESOLVED- That report be approved.

Page 11



24. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE
BOARD
There was one questions received in the non-public session.

25. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND WHICH
THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE
EXCLUDED
There were no items of urgent business.

26. REVIEW OF SPECIAL CONSTABULARY
The Board considered a confidential report of the Commission on the review of Special
Constabulary.

RESOLVED- That the report be noted.

The meeting ended at 1.27 pm

Chair

Contact Officer: Richard Holt
Richard.Holt@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 12



¢T obed

City of London Police Authority Board — Public Outstanding References

9/2022/P 25 May Item 10 The Chair requested that the Commissioner | In Progress- Further to the
Police, Crime, Board receive a joint report on of Police/ Town | update provided to September
Sentencing and Force’s policy and requirements | Clerk PAB, no further guidance has yet
Courts Bill from the Protect Duty. been issued by the HO. It is
expected at the beginning of
December. Cdr Ops and Security
is in discussion with the Strategic
Director of Security and Counter
Terrorism, City of London
Corporation and Director of City
Operations, Environment Dept,
City of London Corporation and
an update will be provided in the
New Year.
12/2022/P 27 September Item 9 | Update on the progression of Commissioner | Complete- This is on the agenda.
Q1 Revenue and the City of London Police’s of Police
Capital Budget Corporate Services review to be
Monitoring 22-23 provided within 6 months
13/2022/P 27 October Item 10 Chair resolved to write to Deputy | Chair/ Police
Independent Visitor Keith Bottomley on behalf of the | Authority
Annual Panel report Board to thank him for his
2021-22 service as the Independent
Visitor Panel Member Sponsor.
14/2022/P 27 October Item 10 Confirmed that a report dealing | Commissioner | In Progress- timing of this report

Independent Visitor
Annual Panel report

2021-22

with mental health policies for
the City of London Police and
partners would be prepared for
the consideration of the Board.

of
Police/DCCS/
City and
Hackney Public
Health

is in the process of being
confirmed between Cdr Ops and
relev
[...]
mber (830-1000), the Police Authority is
hosting a briefing which will provide Members with an opportunity to learn about how
the City Police and Corporation are working together, and with partners, to tackle crime
and anti-social behaviour linked to the night time economy, including creating a safer
environment for women and tackling violence against women and girls.

Page 16



Agenda Iltem 6

Committee(s):
Police Authority Board

Dated:
24 November 2022

Subject: Commissioner’s Update

Public

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?

1- People are safe and
feel safe

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or N/A
capital spending?

If so, how much? N/A
What is the source of Funding? N/A
Has this Funding Source been agreed with the N/A

Chamberlain’s Department?

Report of: Commissioner of Police
Pol 103-22

Report author: Angela McLaren, Commissioner

For Information

Summary

At the April Police Authority Board, it was agreed that the Commissioner’s verbal
updates would now be presented to the Board as formal written updates.

The public updates for Operations and Security and Economic and Cyber Crime are

attached.

Recommendation(s)

Members are asked to note the report.

Page 17



Police Authority Board — Commissioner’s Update — 24 November 2022

Public Update — Operations and Security

Acquisitive & Violent crime

Operation Roccotto, a high visibility, engagement operation was successfully completed on Wednesday 19"
October. Over 70 officers were deployed across the City. We utilised our engagement hub to amplify phone theft
and fraud crime prevention messages. Our residential hubs at Mansell Street and Barbican Estates supported us
in engaging with residents to discuss local issues. The Sector Tasking Team and our Counter Terrorism Security
Advisors (CTSA) conducted joint patrols with Security Officers from around the City and our Servator Teams
deployed to magnify those patrols, engaging with
[...]

relation to keeping overtime costs within budget as a £0.5m contribution to the
mitigation plan.

Slides 11 & 12 provide an update on the Force’s reserves position including a planned
£2.8m drawdown from the Proceeds of Crime Act (POCA) reserve for schemes which
improve performance on asset recovery and / or fund local crime fighting priorities.
These schemes have been reviewed and approved by the Chief Officer Team.

Slides 12 & 13 set out progress against the Force’s interim capital programme.
Pending a review of the CoLP Change Portfolio, £6.936m capital budget and funding
(inclusive of £3m Home Office funding) has been allocated for Fraud & Cyber Crime
Reporting & Analysis Service (FCCRAS), fleet replacement and a small number of
other near-term priorities. It is expected that these budgets will be fully spent or
committed in year.

Slide 14 details the forecast revenue outturn position for the Police Authority Board
(PAB). A £1m budget was approved in 2022/23 and funded from part of the Business
Rate Premium increase. At Q2 it is expected that PAB budget will underspent by some
£0.43m at the end of the financial year. Costs will increase in future years in fully
establishing its Target Operating Model.

Finally slide 15 provides a number of high-level risks and opportunities with the
2022/23 budget. These will continue to be reviewed with appropriate mitigations
developed where required.

Recommendation

Members are asked to note the report and details contained in the slide pack.

Page 22



N4 CITYLONDON

%13 POLICE

.-I.:.I I.I.I.I.I.'.I.I.I.I.

Resources, Risk & Estates Committee (RREC)
04/11/2022

Police Authority Board (PAB)

24/11/22

5
€2 Revenue & Capital Budget Monitoring, 2022/23

w

AL

A local service with a national role, trusted by our communities to deliver policing with professionalism, integrity and compassion




Q2 2022/23 Headlines

Revenue: A £0.5m overspend is forecast at Q2, Q1: £0.07m overspend

Key cost pressures include:

* The impac
[...]
-Pay 0.37 0.00 0.00 (0.00) 0.06 (0.31)
w Total Net Expenditure 1.00 0.32 0.20 (0.11) 0.57 (0.43)
]

Budget established in 2022/23 with £1m Business Rates Premium Funding.
2022/23 Forecast underspend of £0.43m

344, CITY«LONDON

4 POLICE

bty

A local service with a national role, trusted by our communities to deliver policing with professionalism, integrity and compassion




2022/23 Risk and Opportunities

* Failure to deliver the full £6.1m mitigations

Inflation being in excess of assumptions applied in the budget

New pressures or funding reductions emerging in-year

Inability to deliver uplift levels - risk to 2022/23 ringfenced funding and future core funding, as well as
operational risk

Main financial opportunity = time lag in recruiting to Year 3 uplift target

g¢ abed

The risk and opportunities assessment, with mitigations, will be further developed for Q3.

w2491 CITY,LONDON

£I3POLICE iy

D s L1

A local service with a national role, trusted by our communities to deliver policing with professionalism, integrity and compassion




Agenda Iltem 8

Committee(s):
Strategic Planning and Performance Committee

Police Authority Board

Professional Standards and Integrity Committee

Dated:
17t November 2022

24" November 2022

29" November 2022

Subject: Update on Violence against Women and Girls
(VAWG) activity

Public

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate

1- People are safe and

Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly? feel safe
Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or N/A

capital spending?

If so, how much? N/A

What is the source of Funding? N/A

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the N/A

Chamberlain’s Department?

Report of: Commissioner of Police
Pol 102-22

Report author: T/Chief Superintendent Sanjay
Andersen; DCI Carly Humphreys, Professionalism and
Trust Directorate

For Information

Summary

The purpose of this report is to provide an update for Members of the Strategic
Planning and Performance Committee (SPPC), P
[...]
 Chief Supt Rob Atkin SPPC17/11/22

PAB 24/11/22

_

* The main point from the graph is the increase in begging/vagrancy which is
the highest it has been since July 21. Inconsiderate behaviour is showing
similar levels to the previous quarter and operational activity in this area is

60 detailed on the previous slide.

* In the current period Inconsiderate Behaviour (n=99) is the most reported
category of. The next most common are Begging/Vagrancy (n=60) which has
really increased since last quarter, particularly for September 22. This is

40
; followed by Drunken Behaviour (n=38). Levels of noise nuisance complaints
(;,U have decreased significantly from their peak in 2020 with just 18 reports this
pl(®) quarter.

D

Top 3 ASB Categories- Last 12 Months

50

After reviewing records classified as ‘Inconsiderate Behaviour’ some records
could have been recorded in other categories in table as they have referred
to specific behaviours such as drunkenness, noise nuisance, vehicle nuisance,
Jul-21 Aug-21Sep-210ct-21Nov-21Dec-21Jan-22 Feb-22Mar-22Apr-22 l\/lzazy— Jun-22 Jul-22 Aug-22Sep-22 Shouting and Swearing etc.
e Categorisation is based on the recording officer’s interpretation and where
some incidents refer to multiple categories they may have been recorded
M Inconsiderate Behaviour M Begging/Vagrancy M Drunken Behaviour against inconsiderate behaviour as a catch-all. This could explain Why it is
always the most prevalent category in data returns.
* NB: the categories are defined by the Home Office and so must be recorded
in this way.



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 56



Agenda Item 10

Committee(s): Dated:

Police: Resource Risk and Estates Committee 4 November 2022
Police Authority Board 24 November 2022
Subject: City of London Police Risk Register Update Public

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 1- People are safe and
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly? feel safe
Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or N/A

cap
[...]
 is Restricted

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 19

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 99



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 20

By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 107



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 109



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 21

By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 123



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 139



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 22

By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 145



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 173



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 193



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Outstanding References
	5 Chair's Public Update
	6 Commissioner's Update
	7 Q2 Revenue & Capital Budget Monitoring, 2022/23
	Pol_94-22_Q2_Cap_and_Rev_Reporting Pack November 2022v3_FINAL

	8 Quarterly update on Violence Against Women and Girls Activity
	Pol_102-22_VAWG_Appendix A – Plan on a Page

	9 Quarterly Community Engagement Update
	Pol_101-22_Q2_Community Engagement_Slide_draft VFINAL Oct 2022

	10 City of London Police Risk Register Update
	14 Non-Public Minutes
	15 Non-Public Outstanding References
	18 Police MTFP Update and Reserves Strategy
	Pol_97-22_MTFP_Nov_22_Appendix_1
	Pol_97-22_MTFP_Reserves_Strategy_Oct_22_Appendix_2

	19 City of London Police (CoLP) Transform Programme- Closing Report
	20 Corporate Services Review- Update
	Pol_105-22_CoLP_Corporate_Services_Review_COO_FINAL

	21 Secure City Programme (SCP) Issues Report
	SCP Issues Report Costed Risk Register Nov 22

	22 Non-public appendices
	Pol_96-22_Risk_Register_Organisational_Appendix_2_Non_Public
	Pol_96-22_Risk_Register_Force_Issues_Appendix_3_Non_Public




Minutes of the meeting


CITY OF LONDON POLICE AUTHORITY BOARD 
Thursday, 24 November 2022  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the City of London Police Authority Board held at 

Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Thursday, 24 November 
2022 at 11.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy James Thomson (Chair) 

Nicholas Bensted-Smith 

Helen Fentimen 

Alderman Timothy Hailes 

Deputy Graham Packham 

Andrew Lentin (External Member) 

Michael Mitchell (External Member) 

 

 
Officers: 
Richard Holt 

Chandni Tanna 

- Town Clerk’s Department  

- Town Clerk’s Department 

Bob Roberts - Deputy Town Clerk 

Alix Newbold - Interim Director of Police Authority 

Alistair Cook - Head of Police Authority Finance 

City of London Police: 
Angela McClaren  

Peter O'Doherty 

 

Paul Betts 

Umer Khan 

Christopher Bell 

Nicholas Adams  

 

 

- Commissioner, City of London Police 

- Assistant Commissioner, City of 

London Police 

- Assistant Commissioner 

- Commander, City of London Police 

- City of London Police  

- City of London Police  

- City of London Police  

 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from Dawn Wright and Sir Craig Mackey.  
 
The Chair welcomed the newly appointed Police Strategic Communications and 
Engagement Coordinator to their first meeting of the Board. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  



The Board considered the draft public minutes and non-public summary of the 
Police Authority Board meeting held on the 27 of October 2022.  
 
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and non-public summary of the Police 
Authority Board meeting held on the 27th of October 2022 be approved. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  
The Committee received a joint report of the Town Clerk and Commissioner 
which set out the Outstanding References from previous meetings of the 
Committee. 
 
In response to query raised by the Chair Officers updated on the policy and 
requirements regarding the Protect Duty, noting that the coordination between 
the various responsible authorities was a local authority function.   
 
The Board noted that a report to be considered in relation 14/2022/P on mental 
health policies for the City of London Police and partners would be presented  
in January of 2023.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

5. CHAIR'S PUBLIC UPDATE  
The Board received the Chair’s public update.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

6. COMMISSIONER'S UPDATE  
The Board received the Commissioner’s public update. 
 
A Member of the Board thanked the Force for their work to support the Lord 
Mayor’s Show. 
   
The Board discussed opportunities for engagement relating to sentences for 
fraud convictions noting that the City of London Policing were working with 
directly Crown Prosecution Service on this matter. 
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

7. Q2 REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING, 2022/23  
The Board received a report of the Commissioner on the Q2 Revenue and 
Capital Budget Monitoring 2022/23. 
 
The Chair of the Resource, Risk and Estates Committee observed that he was 
overall pleased with the direction of travel for the budget and the reporting 
format but noted that more work was required to properly align staffing to the 
budget. In addition, he added that the variations within the budget also needed 
to be better managed.  
 
In response to a Board Member’s query it was confirmed that chargeable 
overtime had been budgeted for.  



 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

8. QUARTERLY UPDATE ON VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN AND GIRLS 
ACTIVITY  
The Board received a report of the Commissioner which provided the Quarterly 
update on Violence Against Women and Girls Activity.   
 
Responding to the Chair’s question the methodology for analysing the 
outcomes of this work was explained noting that the success of many of these 
campaigns were, to a large extent, dependent on business engagement.  
 
A Member highlighted the work on Operation Hood and asked how the cultural 
changes were being assessed. In response Officers explained that the outcome 
of the staff survey would be presented to the Board in the first quarter of the 
next year adding that the Professional Standards and Integrity Committee 
would be the primary body to develop this policy. 
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

9. QUARTERLY COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT UPDATE  
The Board received a report of the Commissioner on the Quarterly Community 
Engagement Update.  
 
The Chair requested that the Board be updated on the Crime and Disorder 
Scrutiny Committee and the Safer City Partnership. 
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.   
 

10. CITY OF LONDON POLICE RISK REGISTER UPDATE  
The Board received a report of the Commissioner on the City of London Police 
Risk Register Update.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

12. CITY OF LONDON POLICE (COLP) TRANSFORM PROGRAMME- CLOSING 
REPORT  
The Board received a report of the Commissioner on the City of London Police 
Transform Programme Closing report. The Chair explained to the Board that he 
requested that the report be considered in the public session.    
 
The Board noted that the report on the corporate services review was the vital 
next step on this work and commented that the term transform was not helpful 
and should not be used going forward. 
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 



13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business considered in the public session.  
 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
Item No.   Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A 
15,16,17,18 and 22   3 
20     4 
21     7 
 

15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The Board considered the draft non-public minutes and non-public summary of 
the Police Authority Board meeting held on the 27 of October 2022.  
  
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes and non-public summary of the 
Police Authority Board meeting held on the 27th of October 2022 be approved. 
 

16. NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  
The Committee received a joint report of the Town Clerk and Commissioner 
which set out the non-public Outstanding References from previous meetings of 
the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted 
 

17. CHAIR'S NON-PUBLIC UPDATE  
The Board received the Chair’s non-public update.   
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

18. COMMISSIONER'S UPDATES  
There was no further update from the Commissioner in the non-public session.  
 

19. POLICE MTFP UPDATE AND RESERVES STRATEGY  
The Board considered a report of the Commissioner on the Police MTFP 
Update and Reserves Strategy.  
 
RESOLVED- The report be approved.   
 

20. CORPORATE SERVICES REVIEW- UPDATE  
The Board was no longer quorate and, therefore, in accordance with Standing 
Order 36.3 the formal meeting was dissolved with the remaining items noted 
informally.  
 
The Board received a report of the Commissioner on the Corporate Services 
Review update.  
 



RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

21. SECURE CITY PROGRAMME (SCP) ISSUES REPORT  
The Board received a joint report of the Executive Director of the Environment 
Department and the Commissioner on the Secure City Programme Issues 
Report.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

22. NON-PUBLIC APPENDICES  
The Board received the non-public appendices for Item 10.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

23. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

24. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

25. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
The Board considered the draft confidential minutes of the Police Authority 
Board meeting held on the 27 of October 2022.  
 
RESOLVED – That the confidential minutes of the Police Authority Board 
meeting held on the 27th of October 2022 be approved. 
 

 
12:57 
 
 
 

 

Chair 

 
 
 
Contact Officer: Richard Holt 
Richard.Holt@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 
 


